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Declaration on Exempted Development under Section 5 of the Planning and 
Development Act 2000 
 

Ref No. D/213/23 

Applicant Daniel McAuliffe 

Description Agricultural Shed 

Location Woodview, Curraghphadeen, Mallow 

 
Further information was requested by the A/SEP, on 22/03/23, as follows; 
 

1.There is a lack of clarity in relation to the proposal. In order to facilitate a full 
assessment and determination, you are requested to fully address the issues set 
out below; 

 
a) Submit a landholding and land registry map of the overall landholding 

clarifying the use of land within the landholding as a whole; 
 

b) Submit a detailed site layout plan showing all the existing buildings within the 
farm complex including outbuildings, clarifying the gross floor area and the 
specific use of each 
 

c) Clarify the intended use of the proposed building. A detailed scaled floor plan 
should be provided accordingly.  
 

d) Provide a rationale for the proposed building of this scale, design and use in 
the context of the landholding/nature of the activities on the holding. 
 

e) Submit a revised clear and accurate site plan showing the laneway, site 
boundaries, including the hedgerows and trees and clarify the access to the 
proposed building. There are concerns that the proposed building would 
encroach on to the existing hedgerow and trees to the north. The proposed 
access to the building should also be clarified in this regard. 
 

f) Clarify the external finish of the proposed building. 
 
 
In the event that the applicant can satisfy the exempt development requirements and 
limitations as per the relevant legislation and to the satisfaction of the Planning 
Authority, the following information is also required: 
 

2.The site is located within the screening zone for the Blackwater River Special 
Area of Conservation. A Habitats Directive Screening Assessment Report is 
required.  

 
 
 
A response was received on 17/07/23. In a cover letter, the applicant refers to a copy 
of the landholding map of the farmland and existing buildings. A land registry map 
was not submitted. A map was submitted showing the existing buildings and the 
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adjacent land, including the subject site. The stated site area is 1.577ha. The map 
excludes the adjoining field shown on the map submitted on 24/02/23. 
 
The site layout plan shows the existing buildings and a list of the building uses and 
floor areas was provided. It is stated that there are three residential units and an 
office unit in the outbuilding to the north of the main residence. The applicant states 
that the office unit is used by the applicant. The schedule of accommodation includes 
the farm machinery shed with a floor area of 269 sq m. The layout plan shows this 
shed to the north divided in to two sections. The layout plan shows the northern 
section of the shed divided into four garage units to serve the residential units and 
the main residence and it is stated that the remainder of the shed is used as a farm 
passageway. A small store, with a floor area of 29 sq m, is proposed to the east of 
the dwelling.  
 
The information provided raises concerns with regard to the status of the 
development. A record of permission for the above was not included. There is no 
record of permission on the PES. This would require further investigation.  
 
It is stated that the intended use of the proposed building is to store farm machinery 
equipment, straw and grain. A floor plan was submitted which is not detailed. The 
proposed building has been modified. The site plan shows the revised building 
repositioned away from the treeline and re-orientated.  The maximum height of the 
building has been lowered from 8.017m to c.7.2m. The footprint measures 19.247m 
X 16.154m. It is stated that the floor area of the revised building is 296.35 sq m, 
which would be a slight increase from the original submission of 295 sq m.  This 
would still fall within the limit of 300 sq m. The external finish comprises concrete 
walls and grey metal cladding. The applicant makes a case for the proposal on the 
basis that, as the southern section of the existing farm shed building is being used as 
a thoroughfare for the farm machinery, this section of the existing shed is not viable 
for storing or parking any such equipment.   
 
 
In the event that the development complied with an exemption class, the 
requirements of article 9(1)(a) would apply. The applicant was also advised as 
follows; 
 
In the event that the applicant can satisfy the exempt development requirements and 
limitations as per the relevant legislation and to the satisfaction of the Planning 
Authority, the following information is also required: 
 

2.The site is located within the screening zone for the Blackwater River Special 
Area of Conservation. A Habitats Directive Screening Assessment Report is 
required.  

 
 
A Habitats Directive Screening Assessment report was submitted, which concludes 
that the proposed development, either alone or in-combination with other plans 
and/or projects, does not have the potential to significantly affect any European site 
and that a stage 2 Appropriate Assessment is deemed not to be required.  
 
 
 
The primary issue is whether the proposal complies with the relevant exemption 
class. With regard to Class 9 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and 
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Development Regulations 2001, as amended, the initial queries related to the 
following conditions; 
 
 
Condition 1 – ‘No such structure shall be used for any purpose other than the 
purpose of agriculture or forestry, but excluding the housing of animals or the storing 
of effluent’.  
 
Based on the available information, it is not apparent that there is an active farm 
enterprise at this location. I am not satisfied that the proposed development is 
agricultural related or that it complies with the requirements of condition no. 1. 
 
 
Condition 2 – ‘The gross floor space of such structures together with any other such 
structures situated within the same farmyard complex or within 100m of that complex 
shall not exceed 900 sq m gross floor space in aggregate.’  The information provided 
by the applicant in relation to the uses of the buildings are outlined above.  
 
Condition 6 – ‘No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the 
external finish of the structure’. The external finish comprises concrete walls and grey 
metal cladding. 
 
Conclusion 
 
It is considered that the proposed development constitutes development and not 
exempted development, by virtue of condition no. 1 of Class 9 of Part 3 of Schedule 
2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended.  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
Having regard to;  
 

(a) sections 2 and 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 
and 

(b) Class 9 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 
2001, as amended, 

 
it is considered that the proposal constitutes development and not exempted 
development.  
 
P Goulding 
28/07/23 
 
 
 
Report of A/SEP dated 28/07/28 
 
Having considered the comprehensive report of the relevant Area Planner and all 
documentation received as well as the comments of the Environment Officer received by 
email on 16/03/23, I concur with the determination that the proposed development cannot 
be considered exempt on the basis that the use of the building for agriculture use as per 
Condition 1 of  Schedule 2, Part 3 Class 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 
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has  not been sufficiently demonstrated, compounded by a distinct lack of evidence for an 
active farm at this location. 
 
Accordingly, and based on the documentation received, I determine that the proposed 
development is NOT exempted development. 
 
 

 
Sharon Mc Donnell 
28/07/23 





































































Comhairle Contae Chorcaí 
    Cork County Council 
  

 
Daniel McAuliffe, 
c/o Nigel O’ Sullivan, 
Building Design Lab, 
Suite 103, NSC Campus, 
Loughmahon, 
Mahon, 
Cork. T12 XY2N. 
 
22nd March 2023 
 
Our Ref.:   D/213/23 
 
 
Re:   Declaration of Exempted Development under Section 5 of The Planning and 

Development Act 2000 – 2010. 
 
Whether the the construction of a single storey agricultural shed at Woodview, Curraghphadeen, 
Mallow, Co. Cork is or is not development and is or is not exempted development. 
 
Dear Sir,  
 
I refer to your application for a Declaration of Exemption in relation to the above.    
 
In respect of the proposal submitted, the Planning Authority has concluded that further 
information is required as follows: 
 

1. There is a lack of clarity in relation to the proposal. In order to facilitate a full assessment and 
determination, you are requested to fully address the issues set out below; 

 

a) Submit a landholding and land registry map of the overall landholding clarifying the use of 
land within the landholding as a whole; 
 

b) Submit a detailed site layout plan showing all the existing buildings within the farm complex 
including outbuildings, clarifying the gross floor area and the specific use of each 
 

c) Clarify the intended use of the proposed building. A detailed scaled floor plan should be 
provided accordingly.  
 

d) Provide a rationale for the proposed building of this scale, design and use in the context of the 
landholding/nature of the activities on the holding. 
 

e) Submit a revised clear and accurate site plan showing the laneway, site boundaries, including 
the hedgerows and trees and clarify the access to the proposed building. There are concerns 

An Rannóg Pleanála, 
Halla an Chontae,  

Bóthar Charraig Ruacháin,  
Corcaigh T12 R2NC 

Fón: (021) 4276891 Faics: (021) 4276321 
Suíomh Gréasáin: www.corkcoco.ie 

Planning Department, 

County Hall, 

Carrigrohane Road, Cork T12 R2NC 

Tel: (021) 4276891 Fax: (021) 4276321 
  

    
 
 

http://www.corkcoco.ie/
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that the proposed building would encroach on to the existing hedgerow and trees to the north. 
The proposed access to the building should also be clarified in this regard. 
 

f) Clarify the external finish of the proposed building. 
 

In the event that you can satisfy the exempted development requirements and limitations as per the 
relevant legislation and to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority, the following information is also 
required: 

2. The site is located within the screening zone for the Blackwater River Special Area of 
Conservation. A Habitats Directive Screening Assessment Report is required.  

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 

 
     
TRACY O’ CALLAGHAN, 
SO PLANNING DEPARTMENT. 
 
 
 
 
In order to process your query, it may be necessary for Cork County Council to collect Personal information from 
you.  Such information will be processed in line with our privacy statement which is available to view 
at  https://www.corkcoco.ie/privacy-statement-cork-county-council 
 

https://www.corkcoco.ie/privacy-statement-cork-county-council
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 Declaration on Exempted Development under Section 5 of the Planning and 
Development Act 2000 
 

Ref No. D/213/23 

Applicant Daniel McAuliffe 

Description Agricultural Shed 

Location Woodview, Curraghphadeen, Mallow 

 
Section 5 Query 
 
The subject of the section 5 query is whether the construction of an agricultural 
building on a site in Curraghphadeen, Mallow, constitutes exempted development.  
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The proposal comprises an agricultural shed on a site in Curraghphadeen, to the 
north of Mallow town. The site adjoins local road, L1207. The shed is proposed along 
a laneway to the east of the existing farm complex. The dwelling within the complex 
to the west of the subject site is listed on the NIAH (ref: 20902525). There are mature 
trees on the northern section of the site. The site is located outside of the study areas 
for the proposed M20 and the Mallow relief road. The site is located within an area 
identified as High Value Landscape in the CDP. There are no scenic routes in the 
vicinity. The site is located within the screening zone for Blackwater River Special 
Area of Conservation. The site is located outside of the mapped flood risk zones A 
and B, as set out in the Cork County Development Plan 2022. Therefore, the site is 
located within flood zone C.  
 
 

 
 
Planning History 
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D/264/22: Daniel McAuliffe. Agricultural Shed. The proposal constituted development 
and not exempted development.  
 
 
Legislative Context 
 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 
 
Section 2 (1) 
 
Works includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, 
extension, alteration, repair or renewal. 
 
Section 3 (1)  
 
Development means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the 
use of any structures or other land.  
 
The Planning and Development Regulations 2001 as amended. 
 
Article 6(1) states that subject to Article 9, development of a class specified in 
Column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of 
the Act provided that such development complies with conditions and limitations 
specified in Column 2 of said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in said 
Column 1.  
 
Class 9 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, 
as amended refers to ‘works consisting of the provision of any store, barn, shed, 
glass-house or other structure, not being of a type specified in class 6, 7 or 8 of this 
Part of this Schedule, and having a gross floor space not exceeding 300 sq m’.  
 
This class is limited by the following conditions; 
 
Condition 1 – ‘No such structure shall be used for any purpose other than the 
purpose of agriculture or forestry, but excluding the housing of animals or the storing 
of effluent’.  
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Condition 2 – ‘The gross floor space of such structures together with any other such 
structures situated within the same farmyard complex or within 100m of that complex 
shall not exceed 900 sq m gross floor space in aggregate.’   
 
Condition 3 – ‘No such structures shall be situated within 10m of any public road’.   
 
Condition 4 – ‘No such structure within 100m of any public road shall exceed 8m in 
height’.  
 
Condition 5 – ‘No such structure shall be situated within 100m of any house (other 
than the house of the person providing the structure) or other residential building or 
school, hospital, church or building used for public assembly, save with the consent 
in writing of the owner and, as may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge 
thereof’.  
 
Condition 6 – ‘No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the 
external finish of the structure’.  
 
 
Article 9(1) 
 
Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act- 
 

(a) if the carrying out of such development would- 
 

(i) contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be 
inconsistent with any use specified in a permission under the Act, 

(ii) consist of or comprise the formation, layout out or material widening of a 
means of access to a public road the surfaced carriageway of which 
exceeds 4m in width, 

(iii) endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road 
users, 

(v) consist of or comprise the carrying out under a public road of works other 
than a connection to a wired broadcast relay service, sewer, water main, 
gas main, or electricity supply line or cable, or any works to which class 
25, 26 or 31(a) specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 applies. 

 
(vi) interfere with the character of a landscape or a view or prospect of special 

amenity value or special interest, the preservation of which is an objective 
of a development plan for the area in which the development is proposed 
or, pending the variation of a development plan or the making of a new 
development plan, in the draft variation of the development plan or the 
draft development plan. 

(vii) consist of or comprise the excavation, alteration or demolition (other than 
peat extraction) of places, caves, sites, features, or other objects of 
archaeological, geological, historical, scientific or ecological interest, the 
preservation, conservation or protection of which is an objective of a 
development plan or local area plan for the area in which the 
development is proposed or, pending the variation of a development plan 
or local area plan, or the making of a new development plan or local area 
plan, in the draft variation of the development plan or the local area plan 
or the draft development plan or draft local area plan. 
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(viiA) consist of or comprise the excavation, alteration or demolition of any 
archaeological monument included in the Record of Monuments and 
Places, pursuant to section 12(1) of the National Monuments 
(Amendment) Act 1994, save that this provision shall not apply to any 
excavation or any works, pursuant to and in accordance with a consent 
granted under section 14 or a licence granted under section 26 of the 
National Monuments Act 1930 (No. 2 of 1930) as amended. 
 
(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or 
An Bord Pleanala is the competent authority in relation to appropriate 
assessment and the development would require an appropriate 
assessment because it would be likely to have a significant effect on the 
integrity of a European site. 
 
(viiC) consist of or comprise development which would be likely to have 
an adverse impact on an area designated as a natural heritage area by 
order made under section 18 of the Wildlife (Amendment) Act 2000. 
 

(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an 
unauthorised structure or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised 
use. 

(ix) Consist of the demolition or such alteration of a building or other structure 
as would preclude or restrict the continuance of any existing use of a 
building or other structure where it is an objective of the planning authority 
to ensure that the building or other structure would remain available for 
such use and such objective has been specified in a development plan for 
the area or, pending the variation of a development plan or the making of 
a new development plan, in the draft variation of the development plan or 
the draft development plan. 

(x) Consist of the fencing or enclosure of any land habitually open to or used 
by the public during the 10 years preceding such fencing or enclosure for 
recreational purposes or as a means of access to any seashore, 
mountain, lakeshore, riverbank or other place of natural beauty or 
recreational utility. 

(xi) obstruct any public right of way. 
 

(xii) Further to provisions of section 82 of the Act, consist of or comprise the 
carrying out of works to the exterior of a structure, where the structure 
concerned is located within an architectural conservation area or an area 
specified as an architectural conservation area in a development plan for 
the area or, pending the variation of a development plan or the making of 
a new development plan, in the draft variation of the development plan or 
the draft development plan and the development would materially affect 
the character of the area. 

 
(b) in an area to which a special amenity area order relates, if such development 

would fall under (i),(ii), (iii) or (iv) 
(c) if it is development to which Part 10 applies, unless the development is 

required by or under any statutory provision (other than the Act or these 
Regulations) to comply with procedures for the purpose of giving effect to the 
Council Directive 

(d) if it consists of the provision of, or modifications to, an establishment, and 
could have significant repercussions on major accident hazards. 
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Assessment 
 
The query relates to an agricultural shed on a site in the townland of 
Curraghphadeen, to the north of Mallow town.  It is proposed to site the shed to the 
east of the existing dwelling and outbuildings, which is served by a private laneway. 
While the site plan lacks clarity, it appears that the building would encroach on an 
existing hedgerow and treeline. The access to the building is also not clear. A clear 
site plan would be required.  
 
The proposal comprises development as defined in Section 3 (1) of the Planning and 
Development Act, 2000 where ‘ development means, except where the context 
otherwise requires, the carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the 
making of any material change in the use of any structures or other land’.  
 
There is a lack of clarity in relation to the specifics of the use. There is no reference 
to the housing of animals and the design is not reflective of same.  Class 9 of Part 3 
of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended 
refers to ‘works consisting of the provision of any store, barn, shed, glass-house or 
other structure, not being of a type specified in class 6, 7 or 8 of this Part of this 
Schedule, and having a gross floor space not exceeding 300 sq m’.  
 
The stated floor area of the proposed shed is 295 sq m which would fall within the 
stated limit. The comments of the Environmental Officer, received by email on 
16/03/23, in relation to the size of the building are noted. Gross floor space relates to 
the area ascertained by the internal measurement of the floor space on each floor of 
a building (including internal walls and partitions). 
 
This class is limited by the following conditions; 
 
Condition 1 – ‘No such structure shall be used for any purpose other than the 
purpose of agriculture or forestry, but excluding the housing of animals or the storing 
of effluent’.  
The applicant refers to the construction of an agricultural shed in his response to 
question no. 3 of the application form. The specific use was not stated. The floor plan 
is not clear. There are significant concerns about the proposed use of the building 
and it is not apparent that there is an active farm enterprise at this location. It is noted 
that there is a range of vehicles in the existing large building to the north of the site, 
the bulk of which do not appear to be related to agriculture. It is also noted that a 
large shed shown further to the north of the complex outside of the site boundary is 
no longer in situ. 
 
The Environmental Officer notes that the holding appears to be relatively small at 
c.5.5 -6ha and that the applicant has not indicated the purpose for the proposed 
building other than to state it is for agricultural use. He states that the proposed 
building would only be exempted development if it is to be used for the purpose of 
agriculture or forestry and he recommends that the applicant should provide details 
of what the proposed building is to be used for and also to provide details of the 
existing farm buildings on site and what they are currently or proposed to be used for. 
As discussed with the A/SEP, further information will be sought to fully investigate the 
case. 
 
 
Condition 2 – ‘The gross floor space of such structures together with any other such 
structures situated within the same farmyard complex or within 100m of that complex 
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shall not exceed 900 sq m gross floor space in aggregate.’  The floor areas of the 
existing buildings was not provided. This information should be submitted. 
 
 
Condition 3 – ‘No such structures shall be situated within 10m of any public road’.  
The set back distance significantly exceeds this figure. 
 
Condition 4 – ‘No such structure within 100m of any public road shall exceed 8m in 
height’. The height of the building measures c 8.017m. The distance from the public 
road exceeds this limit. 
 
Condition 5 – ‘No such structure shall be situated within 100m of any house (other 
than the house of the person providing the structure) or other residential building or 
school, hospital, church or building used for public assembly, save with the consent 
in writing of the owner and, as may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge 
thereof’. This condition is complied with. 
 
Condition 6 – ‘No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the 
external finish of the structure’. This issue should be clarified. 
 
 
There are a number of concerns with the proposal and it is not clear if the 
development would fall within an exemption class. Further information can be sought 
to fully assess the proposal. 
 
In the event that the development complied with an exemption class, the 
requirements of article 9(1)(a) would apply. In this regard, an email was received 
from the Area Engineer on 22/03/23 which states that there is no widening of the 
existing entrance and the building of the shed would not endanger public safety. The 
site is located within the screening zone for the Blackwater River Special Area of 
Conservation. In a meeting with the Ecologist on 21/03/23, he stated that a Habitat’s 
Directive Screening Assessment report would be required on the basis of a potential 
hydrological link to the SAC, having regard to article 9(1) (a)(viiB) of the Regulations. 
In the event that this proposal is considered further, the screening assessment can 
be sought at this stage. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
Further information is required as follows; 
 
 

1. There is a lack of clarity in relation to the proposal. In order to facilitate a full 
assessment and determination, you are requested to fully address the issues 
set out below; 

 
a) Submit a landholding and land registry map of the overall landholding 

clarifying the use of land within the landholding as a whole; 
 

b) Submit a detailed site layout plan showing all the existing buildings within the 
farm complex including outbuildings, clarifying the gross floor area and the 
specific use of each 
 

c) Clarify the intended use of the proposed building. A detailed scaled floor plan 
should be provided accordingly.  
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d) Provide a rationale for the proposed building of this scale, design and use in 

the context of the landholding/nature of the activities on the holding. 
 

e) Submit a revised clear and accurate site plan showing the laneway, site 
boundaries, including the hedgerows and trees and clarify the access to the 
proposed building. There are concerns that the proposed building would 
encroach on to the existing hedgerow and trees to the north. The proposed 
access to the building should also be clarified in this regard. 
 

f) Clarify the external finish of the proposed building. 
 
 
In the event that the applicant can satisfy the exempt development requirements and 
limitations as per the relevant legislation and to the satisfaction of the Planning 
Authority, the following information is also required: 
 

2. The site is located within the screening zone for the Blackwater River Special 
Area of Conservation. A Habitats Directive Screening Assessment Report is 
required.  

 
 
 
Report of A/SEP dated 22/03/23 
 
 
I concur with the report of the Area Planner above. Insufficient information has been 
submitted to facilitate a determination as to whether or not the proposal meets the relevant 
legislative requirements in terms of exemptions and associated limitations. 
 
I recommend deferral for items 1 and 2 as set out above. 
 
. 

 
 
 
Sharon McDonnell 
A/SEP  
 
 
 
 


























